

No. 23-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
NINA HENRY
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 18, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Section 1983 Was Passed to Allow the Vindication of Federal Rights in Court Notwithstanding Contrary State Policies....	5
II. This Court Has Consistently Held that Section 1983 Plaintiffs Cannot Be Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Turning to the Courts	15
III. Alabama Cannot Compel Petitioners to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Pursuing Relief Under Section 1983	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	6
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	20
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	8
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	2-8, 14, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	20
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 21
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	2, 9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	17
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	4, 20
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	3, 15, 17, 18
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	3, 7, 8, 15, 16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	2, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	15, 16
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	2
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021).....	3, 15, 17, 18
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 14, 16, 19
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	7
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	2, 15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	7
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 503.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 5
An Act Relating to Habeas Corpus, and Regulating Judicial Proceedings in Certain Cases, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755 (Mar. 3, 1863)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
An Act to Amend an Act Entitled “An Act Relating to Habeas Corpus, and Regulating Judicial Proceedings in Certain Cases,” ch. 80, 14 Stat. 46 (May 11, 1866).....	12
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for other Purposes, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (Apr. 20, 1871).....	6, 13
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (Apr. 9, 1866).....	10, 11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	10, 11
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	3, 6-9, 12-14

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995)	10
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Paul R. Dimond, <i>Strict Construction and Judicial Review of Racial Discrimination Under the Equal Protection Clause: Meeting Raoul Berger on Interpretivist Grounds</i> , 80 Mich. L. Rev. 462 (1982).....	10
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 987 (1983).....	10, 11
